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B. A Class C crime if the underlying crime was 
punishable by a maximum period of imprisonment of 
one year or more. 

9. Violation of condition of release; penalty. 
Any person who has been ordered released under this 
section and who violates a condition of release is 
guilty of a Class E crime. 

Effective July 16, 1986. 

CHAPTER 744 

H.P. 1692 - L.D. 2383 

AN ACT to Reorganize the Delivery of 
Vocational Education in Northern 

Aroostook County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. 20-A 
c. 693, §§5 and 8, 

MRSA §8401, as enacted by PL 1981, 
is amended to read: 

§8401. Vocational centers 

The vocational centers shall operate at Augusta; 
Bath; Biddeford; School Administrative District No. 
61, (Bridgton); Caribou; School Administrative Dis­
trict No. 46, (Dexter); School Administrative Dis­
trict No.9, (Farmington); School Administrative Dis­
trict No. 27 (Fort Kent); Lewiston; Madawaska; Port­
land; School Administrative District No. I, (Presque 
Isle); School Administrative District No. 54, 
(Skowhegan); School Administrative District No. 24, 
(Van Buren); Waterville; and Westbrook. 

Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA §8451, sub-§2, ~A, as enacted 
by PL 1981, c. 693, §§5 and 8, is repealed. 

Sec. 3. 20-A MRSA §8451, 
read: 

sub-§5 is enacted to 

5. Northern Aroostook County. Northern 
Aroostook County shall also be a vocational region 
and shall be organized in the following manner. 

A. Public secondary schools located at Van 
Buren, Madawaska, St. Agatha, Fort Kent and 
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Allagash shall be served by regional vocational 
centers located in Van Buren, Madawaska and Fort 
Kent. 

B. Notwithstanding sections 8452 to 8459, these 
regional centers shall be governed by their re­
spective boards, but shall have an advisory com­
mittee as defined in section 8404 which shall be 
responsible for coordinating vocational education 
for the northern Aroostook County area. The cen­
ters may establish vocational satellite programs 
as defined by section 8403. 

C. By no later than October I, 1986, the school 
boards of the 3 centers shall, in conjunction 
with the advisory committee, develop and submit a 
plan to the State Board of Education for delivery 
of secondary vocational services in northern 
Aroostook County. The plan shall include: 

(1) Provisions for assignment of all cur­
rent vocational teacher contracts to the ap­
propriate regional vocational centeri and 

(2) Assurances that all participating sec­
ondary schools have access to regional voca­
tional center programs. 

D. The plan developed in paragraph C shall be 
submitted to the state board for approval. The 
state board may make necessary recommendations to 
the regional vocational centers to assure the 
proper implementation of the plan for the school 
year 1987-88. The plan shall be approved or dis­
approved by December 31, 1986. 

Sec. 4. Vocational Region I property. The plan 
developed under this Act shall include a method of 
distributing assets, including buses, machinery, 
tools and materials of any nature. The region shall 
retain ownership of any donated property which cannot 
be distributed to one of the member school units be­
cause of the conditions attached to the donation. 

Sec. 5. Reallocation of state subsidy. The De­
partment of Educational and Cultural Services shall 
reallocate the state subsidy for the vocational stu­
dents in Vocational Region I to assure that it goes 
to the school units providing the programs rather 
than to the school units which sent students to those 
centers for the base years 1985-86 and 1986-87. 
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Sec. 6. Transition. In order to ensure continu­
ity of programs, section 2 of this Act shall take ef­
fect on July 1, 1987. 

Effective July 16, 1986, unless otherwise indicated. 

CHAPfER 745 

H.P. 1693 - L.D. 2384 

AN ACT Relating to Air Emission Licenses in 
Nonattainment Areas. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis­
lature do not become effective until 90 days after 
adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, certain pending applications for air 
quality licenses are essential for continued stabili­
ty in the economic conditions of eastern Maine; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preser­
vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §590, 
1979, c. 381, §§12 and 13, 
read: 

2nd ~, as amended by PL 
is further amended to 

Application for such licenses shall be made in 
such fo~m and contain such information relating to 
the proposed air contamination source and emission of 
air contaminants as the board may by regulation pre­
scribe. All hearings under this section shall be 
held in some municipality within the region where the 
proposed emission is to be located. At such hearing, 
the board shall solicit and receive testimony con­
cerning the nature of the proposed emissions; their 
effect on existing ambient air quality standards 
within the region; the availability and effectiveness 
of air pollution control apparatus designed to main­
tain the emission for which license is sought at the 
levels required by law; and the expense of purchasing 


